

### **HB0064**

# Chemical abortions-ultrasound requirement.

Sponsored By: Representative(s) Neiman, Allemand, Angelos, Bear,

Brown, G, Geringer, Rodriguez-Williams and Strock and

Senator(s) Dockstader and Steinmetz

AN ACT relating to abortions; requiring ultrasounds before the procurement of chemical abortions; providing verification requirements; providing definitions; providing penalties; specifying applicability; providing for the conflict of laws; and providing for an effective date.

12/19/2024 Bill Number Assigned

1/2/2025 H Received for Introduction

1/16/2025 H Introduced and Referred to H10 - Labor 1/22/2025 H10 - Labor: Recommend Do Pass 7-1-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Clouston, Guggenmos, Hoeft, Mccann, Ottman, Rodriguez-

Williams, Wasserburger
Nays: Representative Yin

**Excused:** Representative Styvar

Ayes 7 Nays 1 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

1/22/2025 H Placed on General File

1/28/2025 H COW: Passed

HB0064H2001/ADOPTED

Page 4-line 4 After "unborn baby and" insert "view the fetal heart

motion or". NEIMAN

HB0064H2002/ADOPTED

Page 4-line 23 Delete "and weight" and insert ", length and head

diameter". NEIMAN

HB0064H2003/FAILED

requirement" and insert "requirements".

Page 1-line 1 Delete "ultrasounds" and insert "verification of

gestational age".

Page 1-line 3 After "providing definitions;" delete "providing".

Page 1-line 4 Delete entirely.

Page 1-line 5 Delete "conflict of laws;".

Page 1-line 9 Delete "and 35-6-202 are" and insert "is".

Page 3-lines 20 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 4 Delete entirely.

Page 5-line 2 Delete "(e)" and insert "(b)".

Page 5-line 5 Delete entirely and insert "gestational age through means agreed upon by the patient and physician or pharmacist, and in accordance with guidelines established by the American medical association or the American college of obstetricians and gynecologists.".

Page 5-lines 7 through 22 Delete entirely. CAMPBELL, E

1/29/2025 H 2nd Reading: Passed

#### HB0064H3001/FAILED

Page 1-line 1	Delete "requiring" and insert "allowing an opportunity for".
Page 1-line 2	After "abortions;" insert "providing exceptions;".
Page 4-line 1	Delete "pregnant woman" and insert "physician".
Page 4-line 2	Delete line through "provide" and insert "inform".
Page 4-line 3	After "woman" insert "of"; before "active" delete "the" and insert "an".

Page 5-after line 13 Insert:

- "(g) This section shall not apply to a chemical abortion with the intent to:
  - (i) Save the life of the pregnant woman;
- (ii) Ameliorate a serious risk of causing the pregnant woman substantial and irreversible impairment of a major bodily function;
  - (iii) Preserve the health of the unborn child;
  - (iv) Remove a dead unborn child; or
  - (v) Remove an ectopic pregnancy.". CAMPBELL, E

1/30/2025 H 3rd Reading: Passed 48-13-1-0-0

### ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brady, Bratten, Brown, G, Brown, L, Campbell, K, Clouston, Connolly, Davis, Eklund, Erickson, Filer, Geringer, Guggenmos, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hoeft, Johnson, Knapp, Larsen, Larson, Lawley, Lien, Locke, Lucas, Mccann, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Rodriguez-Williams, Schmid, Singh, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Thayer, Washut, Wasserburger, Webb, Webber, Wharff, Williams, Winter
Nays: Representative(s) Byron, Campbell, E, Chestek, Jarvis, Kelly, Nicholas,

Posey, Provenza, Sherwood, Storer, Tarver, Wylie, Yin

**Excused:** Representative Riggins

Ayes 48 Nays 13 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

1/31/2025 S Received for Introduction

2/10/2025 S Introduced and Referred to S10 - Labor 2/18/2025 S10 - Labor: Recommend Do Pass 4-1-0-0-0

### ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Barlow, Crum, Hutchings, Steinmetz

Nays: Senator Scott

Ayes 4 Nays 1 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/18/2025 S Placed on General File

### HB0064SW001/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 4-line 8 After "shall" insert ": (i)".

Page 4-after line 9 Insert:

"(ii) Not require a transvaginal ultrasound unless expressly requested by the pregnant woman." CRUM

## HB0064SW002/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 2-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely and insert:

"35-6-201. Chemical abortions; ultrasound requirement; definitions; penalties.". STEINMETZ

### HB0064SW003/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 3-after line 10 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(iii) "Health care provider" means a person licensed, certified or authorized in a health care profession under title 33 of the Wyoming statutes;".

Page 3-line 12	Delete "(iii)"	and insert	"(iv)".
----------------	----------------	------------	---------

Page 3-line 22 Delete "physician or pharmacist" and insert "health care provider".

Page 4-line 17 Delete "physician" and insert "health care provider".

Page 4-line 20 Delete "physician or technician" and insert "health

care provider".

Page 5-line 4 Delete "physician or pharmacist" and insert "health

care provider".

Page 5-line 6 Delete "physician or pharmacist" and insert "health

care provider". STEINMETZ

2/19/2025 S COW:Passed

2/20/2025 S 2nd Reading:Passed 2/21/2025 S 3rd Reading:Laid Back